

No. 17-1542

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHRINE MAE MCKEE,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHARLES HARDER	F. WILLIAM SALO, ESQ.
DILAN A. ESPER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HARDER LLP	501 E. 87th Street, 11-F
132 S. Rodeo Dr., 4th Fl.	New York, NY 10128
Beverly Hills, CA 90212	(212) 517-3050
(424) 203-1600	billsalo@salolaw.com
charder@harderllp.com	
desper@harderllp.com	

Attorneys for Petitioner

Dated: August 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Cosby’s Claim that McKee Was a
 Minor Celebrity 40 Years Ago Is
 Irrelevant..... 3

 II. Cosby Has Not Shown an Adequate
 and Independent State Ground for
 the First Circuit’s Decision..... 4

 III. None of the Media Appearances
 Cited by Cosby Amount to
 Voluntary Injection of McKee Into
 the Public Debate about Celebrity
 Sexual Assault..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 3

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... 4

Other Authorities

New York Daily News, Video: *Bill Cosby
Raped Me, And This Is Why I'm
Coming Forward: Actress*. (December
22, 2014) [https://www.youtube.com
/watch?v=BcJuU-232j8](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BcJuU-232j8)..... 6, 7
